



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH SPIRIT - PEERS FOR INDEPENDENCE AND RECOVERY, INC. FOR OPERATION OF SPIRIT'S MENTAL HEALTH PEER EMPOWERMENT CENTER AND COMMONS RESOURCE CENTER AND FOR ENHANCEMENT OF SERVICES RELATED TO THE COUNTY'S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ACT (MHSA) PLAN TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$597,824 TO \$647,824 (AND INCREASE OF \$50,000) AND REVISE EXHIBIT "B", SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026 (RES. 25-251) (RES. 25-552)

WHEREAS, On June 24, 2025, per Resolution 25-251, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the renewal contract with SPIRIT – Peers for Independence and Recovery, Inc. for operation of SPIRIT's Mental Health Peer Empowerment Center and Commons Resource Center and for enhancement of services related to the County's Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Plan which was subsequently amended on December 16, 2025 per Resolution 25-552; and

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Department receives ongoing state Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) funding for the transformation and enhancement of mental health services; and

WHEREAS, SPIRIT continues to operate SPIRIT's Peer Empowerment Center, providing one-on-one peer counseling for those over eighteen years of age and a number of theme-specific peer and self-help support groups geared toward strengthening recovery, as well as providing outreach to the community regarding mental health illness; and

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Department completed renovations of the Commons Resource Center and has provided the space for SPIRIT to offer day resource services to people experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price from \$597,824 to \$647,824 (and increase of \$50,000) and revise Exhibit "B", Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price for the term of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 2 by and between the County and SPIRIT - Peers for Independence and Recovery, Inc., pertaining to the operation of SPIRIT's Peer Empowerment Center and related services for the term of July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, in the maximum amount of \$647,824, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby is authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: FD1589 CC40115 PG4932200 SC21520